
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276133 

Please ask for Mike Bradbury 
Email: michael.bradbury@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Cabinet 
 
Wednesday, 21 August 2019 
10.00 am 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 
NB. Members are requested to ensure that their Laptops/Tablets are fully charged 
before the meeting. 
 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

13 August 2019 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16  
   
3.  Decision notice of the meeting held on 17 July 2019 (Pages 1 - 6) 
   
4.  Leader's Update  
   
 Oral report of the Leader of the Council  
   
5.  Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 7 

August 2019 
 

   
6.  Adoption of Revised Statement of Community Involvement (Pages 7 - 36) 
   
 Cabinet Member for Economic Growth  
   
7.  Treasury Management Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2019 (Pages 37 - 56) 
   
 Cabinet Member for Finance  
   
8.  Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers (Pages 57 - 58) 
   
9.  Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 59 - 68) 
   
10.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 

 



Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

   
11.  Sale of Land at Former Meadows Special School Biddulph (Pages 69 - 86) 
   
 (Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
Cabinet Member for Commercial 

 

   
 
 

Membership 
 

Philip Atkins, OBE (Chairman) 
Mark Winnington 
Alan White 
Mark Deaville 
Gill Heath 
Mark Sutton 
Helen Fisher 
 

Mike Sutherland 
Philip White 
Gill Burnett 
Bryan Jones 
Jonathan Price 
Conor Wileman 
 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 



- 1 - 
 

DECISION NOTICE 
 

Cabinet Meeting - 17 July 2019 
 
Present: Philip Atkins, OBE (Chairman), Mark Deaville, Helen Fisher, Gill Heath, 
Mike Sutherland, Mark Sutton, Alan White, Philip White and Mark Winnington. 
 
Cabinet Support Members in attendance – Gill Burnett, Bryan Jones, Jonathan Price 
and Conor Wileman 
 
Also in attendance - Susan Woodward 
 
PART ONE 
 
11. Decision notice of the meeting held on 19 June 2019 
 
Decision – That the notes of the meeting held on 19 June 2019 be approved. 
 
12. Leader's Update 
 
Decision – That the oral report of the Leader of the Council giving an update on a range 
of issues including The sad loss of Carl Storer, a 21-year-old young man who sadly lost 
his life as he attempted to rescue a young girl at Chasewater and the need for parents 
to remind their children of the dangers of swimming in open water; the ongoing work of 
the Council’s highways crews in tackling pothole repairs across the county; the launch of 
the Staffordshire Warm Homes Fund, which could see eligible people benefit from the 
installation of gas central heating in their homes for free; the major reductions made to 
Delays in Transfer of Care; the new People Helping People Fund which promotes health 
and wellbeing; the 50th anniversary of the Moon Landing; the Council’s “Doing Our Bit” 
campaign encouraging people to help themselves, their families, their friends and their 
neighbours; and the recent Dignity in Care awards which highlighted inspirational stories 
of people making a real difference to the lives of the more vulnerable people in our 
communities; be noted. 
 
13. Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 1 July 2019 
 
Decision –That the minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 1 
July 2019 be received. 
 
14. Integrated Performance Report Outturn 2018/19 and Quarter 1, 2019/20 
 

 

“We have had a difficult year over the course of 2018/19 
while managing the mounting pressures of social care 
costs. Our priority remains to support a thriving economy 
with opportunities for better paid jobs and enable people to 
live healthy and independent lives for as long as possible. 
 
Over the last year we have seen continued investment in 
our county with new homes and businesses. Together with 
our partners we are ensuring people can improve skills 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

they need for new employment opportunities. 
 
We also faced huge financial pressures from the cost of 
social care and will continue to do so for the foreseeable 
future. In the past decade we have continued to care for 
our most vulnerable while seeing the spending on both 
vulnerable adults and children in our care soar by £100m 
from a growing ageing population, well aware that these 
pressures will continue to increase until a national financial 
solution is found. 
 
We face huge financial challenges this year and in the next 
five which we have carefully planned for as part of our 
medium-term financial strategy. We will need to make 
some difficult decisions in the future to meet these 
challenges and anticipate making savings which will total 
over £60million a year by the end of this period. 
 
“Meanwhile we continue to invest through our capital 
programme in the things that matter to Staffordshire 
people – infrastructure, schools, roads and the foundations 
for job creation. 
 
“Already in quarter one of the new financial year we hav
[...]
e 
which will set out the case for securing funding for a 
transformational upgrade of Cannock Railway Station in 
partnership with the West Midlands Rail Executive 
(WMRE), Network Rail, West Midlands Trains and Cannock 
Chase District Council. 

Cabinet Member for 

Economic Growth 

In approving the award of a project to Amey to construct a 
0.9km length of new highway on the i54 site that will 
provide access to the western extension development. 

Cabinet Member for 

Economic Growth 

In approving the award of a project to McPhillips 
(Wellington) Limited for works on the A513 at Beaconside, 
Stafford. 

 
19. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 21 August to 18 December 2019, 
which detailed the following issues, was approved: 
 

Subject Matter Contact 

Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Plan Name: James Bailey 
Tel: (01785) 276591 

Adoption of Revised Statement of Community 
Involvement 

Name: Anthony Hodge 
Tel: (01785) 277204 

Treasury Management Report for the Year 
Ended 31 March 2019 

Name: Melanie Stokes 
Tel: (01785) 276330 

Infrastructure Plus Contract Performance Name: James Bailey 
Tel: (01785) 276591 

South Staffordshire Growth Agreement Name: Andrew Donaldson 
Tel: (01785) 278399 

Section 75 for Adult Social Care Name: Amanda Stringer 
Tel(01785) 895170 

Page 5



 

- 6 - 
 

Business Case for Council Owned New Build Care 
Homes with Nursing 

Name: Helen Trousdale 
Tel: (01785) 277008 

Adult Learning Disability 2022 Community Offer Name: Andrew Jepps 
Tel: (01785) 278557 

Shared Lives Service Recommission Name: Andrew Jepps/ 
Andy Marriot 
Tel: (01785) 278557 

Arrangements for the Provision of Reablement 
Services for Adults in Staffordshire 

Name: Helen Trousdale 
Tel: (01785) 277008 

Waste Disposal Arrangements in the North of 
Staffordshire from 2025 

Name: Clive Thomson 
Tel: (01785) 276522 

Integrated Performance Report 2019/20 - Quarter 2 Name: Andrew Donaldson/ 
Robert Flinter/ Rob Salmon 
Tel: (01785) 278399/ 
277090 / 276354 

Adult Learning Disability 2022 Community Offer - 
Carers 

Name: Andrew Jepps 
Tel: (01785) 278557 

Strategic Plan and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2020 - 2025 

Name: Rachel Spain 
Tel: (01785)854455 

Improving the Emotional Health and Wellbeing of 
Children and Young People within Staffordshire 

Name: Michael Harrison 
Tel: (01785) 278163 

Arrangement for the Provision of Day Care Services 
for Adults in Staffordshire 

Name: Helen Trousdale 
Tel: (01785) 277008 

 
20. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Decision – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below. 
 
PART TWO 
 
21. Variation of Section 75 Agreement with Midlands Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider a variation to the existing Section 75 
agreement with Midlands Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 

Philip Atkins OBE 
Leader of the County Council 

 
 

Page 6



 

Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 21 August 2019 
 

Adoption of Revised Statement of Community Involvement 
 

Cllr Mark Winnington, Cabinet Member for 
Economic Growth said,  
 
“The county council is committed to giving everyone 
the best opportunity to comment on planning 
decisions that might affect them.  
 
“The Revised Statement of Community Involvement 
which we are adopting today updates the standards 
that we work to when we consult on planning 
matters. 
 
“It explains how people can have their say about our 
Minerals and Waste Local Plans, as well as planning 

applications for quarries, waste sites, roads and schools.” 
 
Report Summary:  
 
The county council’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) sets out how we 
cons
[...]
 can be 
supported with robust evidence. 

P
age 34



Health and Care N/A N/A N/A N/A 

How will the proposal impact on 
residents’ health? How will the 
proposal impact on demand for or 
access to social care or health 
services? 
 
 
 
 

Economy N/A The SCI will not directly impact on 
the economy as its purpose is 
only to define opportunities for 
interested parties to contribute to 
the planning process.   

N/A N/A 

How will the proposal impact on the 
economy of Staffordshire or impact on 
the income of Staffordshire’s 
residents? 
Environment N/A The SCI will not directly impact on 

the physical environment but will 
provide guidance for interested 
parties including environment 
groups to engage in the planning 
process. 

N/A N/A 

How will the proposal impact on the 
physical environment of Staffordshire? 

Localities / Communities The SCI sets out 
opportunities for 
interested 
communities to make 
their views known on 
our emerging Minerals 
and Waste Plans and 
on the planning 
applications.  

The SCI has been prepared to 
maximise opportunities for any 
interested communities to make 
their views known through the 
planning process. 

N/A N/A 

How will the proposal impact on 
Staffordshire’s communities? 

 

P
age 35





 

Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 21 August 2019 
 

Treasury Management Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2019 

  

 
 
 
Report Summary:  
 
1. This report describes the County Council’s investment and borrowing activity 

during 2018/19. It considers both borrowing and investment decisions taken 
throughout the year in light of the interest rates and economic conditions 
prevailing at the time. 

 
2. These activities involve large sums of money and reflect the huge scale of the 

County Council’s operations. As at the 31 March 2019, the County Council’s 
overall debt level stood at £576 million, which reflects capital expenditure 
decisions made in the past. Temporary investments totalled £109 million. 

 
3. Our treasury management activities were carried out prudently during the year 

and our policy of funding new borrowing from internal cash balances continues 
to generate significant savings. 

 
4. As well as being prudent, our low risk investment strategy which focuses on 

lending to low risk institutions and the need for liquidity and diversification, will 
ensure the County Council is strategically placed to deal with any market 
challenges arising from negotiations for the UK to leave the European Union. 

 
Recommendation(s)  
 
I recommend that: 
 
a. the treasury management activities for the year ended 31 March 2019, 

including the Prudential Indicators outturn detailed in Appendix 4, be noted. 
 
b. Cabinet approve the use of the Minimum Revenue Provision at 31 March 2019 

as set out in paragraphs 30 and 31. 
 

Mike Sutherland, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Corporate Matters said, 
  

“The UK economy faced an increasingly 
uncertain environment, as the risk of a no deal 
Brexit grew against a backdrop of slowing 
global economic growth. Consequently, the 
County Council retained its Treasury 
Management Policy of using internal cash 
balances instead of borrowing money. This has 
delivered significant savings for taxpayers, as 
the infrastructure to deliver more skilled, 
better-paid jobs is being funded at a lower 
cost.” 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

c. Cabinet note the current Annual Investment Strategy is considered prudent and 
sufficiently robust to meet any market challenges created by the UK’s decision 
to leave the European Union (paragraph 37) and that Officers will continue to 
monitor the position.   

  

Page 38



 

Local Members Interest 
If report is relevant to ALL Members, type ‘N/A’ into 

table and delete what is not required 

Insert Members 
Name 

Insert Electoral 
Division 

 

Cabinet – Wednesday 21 August 2019 
 

Treasury Management Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2019 
 

Recommendations of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Matters 
 
I recommend that: 
 
a. the treasury management activities for the year ended 31 March 2019, 

including the Prudential Indicators outturn detailed in Appendix 4, be noted. 
 
b. Cabinet approve the use of the Minimum Revenue Provision at 31 March 2019 

as set out in paragraphs 30 and 31. 
 
c. Cabinet note the current Annual Investment Strategy is considered prudent and 

sufficiently robust to meet any market challenges created by the UK’s decision 
to leave the European Union (paragraph 37) and that Officers will continue to 
monitor the position.   

 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 
Reasons for Recommendations:  
 
1. At their meeting on 18 January 2012, Cabinet adopted the Chartered Institute 

of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code). 

  
2. Treasury risk management at the County Council is conducted within the 

framework of the revised 2017 Edition of the CIPFA Code. This requires the 
County Council to approve a treasury management strategy before the start of 
each financial year and, as a minimum, provide a semi-annual and annual 
treasury outturn report. This report fulfils the Authority’s legal obligation under 
the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code. 
 

3. This report provides a summary of the County Council’s treasury management 
activities for 2018/19, in the context of the strategy for the year, which was 
agreed by Cabinet on 17 January 2018. It considers both the borrowing and 
investment decisions taken throughout the year in the light of the interest rates 
and economic conditions prevailing at the time. 
 

  

Page 39



 

External context 
 
4. Following strong growth in early 2018, global economic activity slowed notably 

in the second half of the year. According to the International Monetary Fund 
(IMF), global growth remained strong at 3.8% in the first half of 2018 but 
dropped to 3.2% for the remainder of the yea
[...]
n lieu of borrowing. 
   

3. Maturity structure of borrowing    

See Graph at Appendix 2   

   
This indicator relates to the amount of loans maturing in specified periods. The overarching principle is that steps 
should be taken from a risk management point of view to limit exposure to significant refinancing risk in any short 
period of time. The County Council currently applies the practice of ensuring that no more than 15% of its total gross 
fixed rate loans mature in any one financial year. 
 
Because this is a complex situation for the County Council, involving PWLB loans, LOBO loans with uncertain call 
dates and the use of internal cash, specific indicators have not been set. Instead the County Council will manage its 
exposures within the limits shown in the graph at Appendix 2. This graph shows all LOBO call options on a 
cumulative basis; in fact, the actual pattern of repayment, although uncertain, will not be of this magnitude. 
   

4.Upper limit for total principal sums invested 
for longer than a year (from maturity) 

  

This limit has been set at the total amount that could be 
invested in non-standard investments as per the County 
Council’s policy which is the maximum that could be invested 
for 1 year or over. 

£95m £30m 

   

 

Page 55





Cabinet – 21 August 2019 
__________ 

 
Decisions Taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers 

 
Recommendation of the Leader of the Council 
 
1. That the decisions taken by Cabinet Members under delegated powers, as detailed in 
paragraph 3 below, be noted. 
 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
2. To inform Cabinet of recent decisions taken by Cabinet Members under delegated powers. 
 
Background 
 
3. Cabinet are requested to note the following decisions taken by Cabinet Members under 
delegated powers: 
 

Cabinet Member  Decision 

Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for 
Health, Care and 
Wellbeing 

In approving that the Staffordshire County Council Adult Social Care 
and Safeguarding Lead post be merged with the Midland Partnership 
Foundation Trust Director of Adult Social Care post to create a single 
joint post. 

Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for 
Health, Care and 
Wellbeing 

In approving the redesign of the Appointeeships service to include 
the implementation of Eligibility Criteria; Charging for 
Appointeeships; and Pre-paid cards. 

 
Report author: 
Author’s Name: Mike Bradbury 
Telephone No:  (01785) 276133 
 
List of Background Papers - Cabinet Members Delegated Decision Nos. 488 and 489. 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8





FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 

Period: 18 September 2019 - 15 January 2020  
 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions is prepared on a monthly basis and published at least 28 days before the 
start of the period covered. 

 
“Key Decisions” are defined as those Executive decisions which are likely: 
 

(a) to result in the County Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, 
significant having regard to the relevant budget for the service or function to which the decision 
relates; or  

 
(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or 

more electoral divisions in the County’s area. 
 
The Forward Plan will contain ALL matters which the Leader of the Council has reason to believe will be the 
subject of a Key Decision to be taken by the Cabinet.  It may also include decisions that are not key 
decisions but are intended to be determined by the Cabinet.  Part of the Cabinet meetings listed in this 
Forward Plan may be held in private where a report for the meeting contains exempt information under Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) and that the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.  If you would like to 
make representations about any particular decision to be conducted i
[...]
r 
2019 

 

Private Section 75 for Adult Social Care (Alan 
White) 
Decision regarding the Section 75 agreement 
for the provision of adult social care 
Assessment and Case Management and 
Occupational Therapy in Staffordshire 
commencing April 2020. 

 

Full CIA for 
Section 75 for 
Adult Social 
Care 
 

N/A Amanda Stringer 
(Tel: 01785 
895170) 
Service Area: 
Health and Care 

October 
2019 

 

Public Highway Infrastructure Asset Management 
Plan (HIAMP) (Helen Fisher) 
Update of the Council's Highway 
Infrastructure Asset Management Plan 

 

 
 

None James Bailey 
(Tel: 01785 27 
6591) 
Service Area: 
Highways and the 
Built County 

October 
2019 

 

Public Infrastructure Plus Contract Performance 
(Helen Fisher) 
Update on the delivery performance of the 
Infrastructure+ Contract 

 

 

 
 

None James Bailey 
(Tel: 01785 27 
6591) 
Service Area: 
Highways and the 
Built County 

P
age 62



 

Anticipated 
Date of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 
Decision 

Title and Description Background 
Documents 

Consultation Contact Officer 

October 
2019 

 

Public Integrated Performance Report 2019/20 - 
Quarter 2 (Leader of the Council (Philip 
Atkins, OBE), Cabinet Member for Finance 
(Mike Sutherland)) 
This Quarterly Integrated Performance Report 
provides an overview of Staffordshire County 
Council’s progress, performance and financial 
position in delivering against our Strategic 
Plan. 

 
 

n/a Andrew 
Donaldson, 
Robert Flinter, 
Rob Salmon (Tel: 
01785 278399, 
Tel: (01785) 27 
7090, Tel: 
(01785) 27 6354) 
Service Area:  

October 
2019 

 

Public Property Strategy (Mark Deaville) 
Property assets are an important contributing 
factor to the quality of public services, 
supporting the delivery of services and acting 
as a spur for wider growth and prosperity. 
The Strategy provides a framework to support 
the councils overarching vision and priorities 
by delivering collaborative property solutions 
and sets out our aims in relation to the 
man
[...]
gen dioxide 
emissions must be brought within EU levels 
of compliance in the shortest possible time. 
The program to deliver the business case that 
will finance remedial transport interventions 
has been reviewed and refreshed. SCC 
Cabinet are asked to approve it. 

 

 
 

N/A Clive Thomson 
(Tel: 01785 
276522) 
Service Area: 
Connected and 
Sustainable 
County 

P
age 64



 

Anticipated 
Date of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 
Decision 

Title and Description Background 
Documents 

Consultation Contact Officer 

November 
2019 

 

Public Treasury Management Report for the Half-
Year Ended 30 September 2019 (Mike 
Sutherland) 
Report is a summary of the Council’s 
borrowing and investment activities during the 
first six months of 2019/20. It considers both 
borrowing and investment decisions taken in 
the light of the interest rates and economic 
conditions prevailing at the time. 
 

 
 

N/A Melanie Stokes 
(Tel: 01785 
276330) 
Service Area: 
Finance and 
Resources 

November 
2019 

 

Private Waste Disposal Arrangements in the North 
of Staffordshire from 2025 (Mark Deaville, 
Gill Heath) 
Options for the future involvement of SCC 
with the project to replace SOTCC Hanford 
ERF plant, to ensure capacity is available to 
SCC for the disposal of its waste into the 
future. 

 

 
 

None. Clive Thomson 
(Tel: 01785 
276522) 
Service Area: 
Sustainability and 
Waste 
Management 

December 
2019 

 

Public Strategic Plan and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2020 - 2025 (Leader of the 
Council (Philip Atkins, OBE), Cabinet 
Member for Finance (Mike Sutherland)) 
To update Cabinet with progress on the 
Strategic Plan and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. 

 
 

In addition to the 
general budget 
consultation, any 
specific 
consultation, if 
appropriate, will be 
determined by the 
nature of any 
issues raised in 
the Strategic Plan 
and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 

Rachel Spain 
(Tel: 01785 
854455) 
Service Area: 
Finance and 
Resources 

P
age 65



 

Anticipated 
Date of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 
Decision 

Title and Description Background 
Documents 

Consultation Contact Officer 

December 
2019 

 

Public Arrangement for the Provision of Day Care 
Services for Adults in Staffordshire (Alan 
White) 
Recommissioning of day care services for 
Adults in Staffordshire.  

 
 

N/A Helen Trousdale 
(Tel: 01785 
277008) 
Service Area: 
Health and Care 

December 
2019 

 

Private Improving the Emotional Health and 
Wellbeing of Children and Young People 
within Staffordshire (Mark Sutton) 
Staffordshire County Council (SCC) are 
seeking to lead an integrated commissioning 
arrangement with the Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs), for a new, preventative 
emotional health and wellbeing service for 
children and young people throughout 
Staffordshire. A priority outlined in the Pan-
Staffordshire Emotional Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2018 – 2023 and aligned to the NHS 
Long Term Plan, is the need for 
transformation across children’s emotional 
and mental health services. As the Lead 
Commissioner, SCC are committed to 
developing and shaping service design, with 
providers via a competitive dialogue 
procurement process. 

 
 

Consultation with 
160+ children and 
young people 
(CYP) aged 8-18 
years, across 
Staffordshire. 
Members of The 
Youth Council. 
Consultation with a 
range of partners, 
elected members, 
service users and 
providers. 

Michael Harrison 
(Tel: 01785 
278163) 
Service Area: 
Families and 
Communities 

January 
2020 

 

Public Strategic Plan and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2020 - 2025 (Cabinet Member for 
Finance (Mike Sutherland), Leader of the 
Council (Philip Atkins, OBE)) 
To update Cabinet with progress on the 
Strategic Plan and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 

 
 

In addition to the 
general budget 
consultation, any 
specific 
consultation, if 
appropriate, will be 
determined by the 

Rachel Spain 
(Tel: 01785 
854455) 
Service Area: 
Finance and 
Resources 

P
age 66



 

Anticipated 
Date of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 
Decision 

Title and Description Background 
Documents 

Consultation Contact Officer 

nature of any 
issues raised in 
the Strategic Plan 
and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 

January 
2020 

 

Public (Non-Treasury) Commercial Investment 
Strategy 2020/2021 (Mike Sutherland) 
This report sets out how the County Council 
plans to manage its Commercial investment 
activity in the coming year. 

 
 

N/A Melanie Stokes 
(Tel: 01785 
276330) 
Service Area: 
Finance and 
Resources 

January 
2020 

 

Public Treasury Management Strategy 2020/2021 
(Mike Sutherland) 
This report sets out how the County Council 
plans to manage its investment and 
borrowing activity in the coming year. 

 
 

N/A Melanie Stokes 
(Tel: 01785 
276330) 
Service Area: 
Finance and 
Resources 

P
age 67





Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 11
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 73

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 75

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 77

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 79

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 81

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 85

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Decision notice of the meeting held on 17 July 2019
	6 Adoption of Revised Statement of C

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

DECISION NOTICE 
 

Cabinet meeting - 21 August 2019 
 
Present: Philip Atkins, OBE (Chairman), Mark Deaville, Gill Heath, Mike Sutherland, 
Mark Sutton, Philip White and Mark Winnington. 
 
Cabinet Support Members in attendance: Bryan Jones, Jonathan Price and 
Conor Wileman. 
 
Also in attendance: Ian Lawson (Local Member) 
 
Apologies for absence:  Gill Burnett, Helen Fisher and Alan White. 
 
PART ONE 
 
22. Decision notice of the meeting held on 17 July 2019 
 
Decision – That the notes of the meeting held on 17 July 2019 be approved. 
 
23. Leader's Update 
 
Decision – That the oral report of the Leader of the Council giving an update on a range 
of issues including the opportunities for studying at colleges and universities in 
Staffordshire, or exploring vocational opportunities such as apprenticeships; last 
month’s apprentice graduation where over 150 apprentices represented sectors varying 
from accounting to mechanical engineering; the commencement of work on the Stafford 
Western Access Road; and the Government’s announcement that First Trenitalia will 
take on the running of the West Coast Mainline; be noted. 
 
24. Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 7 August 
2019 
 
Decision –That the minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 7 
August 2019 be received. 
 
25. Adoption of Revised Statement of Community Involvement 
 

 
 

“The county council is committed to giving everyone the 
best opportunity to comment on planning decisions that 
might affect them. The Revised Statement of Community 
Involvement which we are adopting today updates the 
standards that we work to when we consult on planning 
matters.  
 
It explains how people can have their say about our 
Minerals and Waste Local Plans, as well as planning 
applications for quarries, waste sites, roads and schools.” 
 
Mark Winnington, Cabinet Member for Economic Growth 



 

- 2 - 
 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider the County Council’s revised Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) which sets out how the Council will consult with the public 
and other interested parties when developing the Minerals and Waste Local Plans and 
determining planning applications. 
 
Decision – That the revised Statement of Community Involvement be adopted 
 
26. Treasury Management Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2019 
 

 

“The UK economy faced an increasingly uncertain 
environment, as the risk of a no deal Brexit grew against a 
backdrop of slowing global economic growth.  
Consequently, the County Council retained its Treasury 
Management Policy of using internal cash balances 
instead of borrowing money. This has delivered significant 
savings for taxpayers, as the infrastructure to deliver more 
skilled, better-paid jobs is being funded at a lower cost.” 
 
Mike Sutherland, Cabinet Member for Finance 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To inform the Cabinet of the Council’s investment and 
borrowing activity during 2018/19 including both borrowing and investment decisions 
taken throughout the year in the light of the interest rates and economic conditions 
prevailing at the time. 
 
Decision – (a) That the treasury management activities for the year ended 31 March 
2019, including the Prudential Indicators outturn detailed in Appendix 4 to the report, be 
noted. 
 
(b) That the use of the Minimum Revenue Provision at 31 March 2019, as set out in 
paragraphs 30 and 31 of the report, be approved. 
 
(c) That it be noted that the current Annual Investment Strategy is considered prudent 
and sufficiently robust to meet any market challenges created by the UK’s decision to 
leave the European Union and that Officers will continue to monitor the position.   
 
27. Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers 
 
Decision – That the following decisions taken by Cabinet Members under delegated 
powers be noted: 
 

Cabinet Member  Decision 

Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for 
Health, Care and 
Wellbeing 

In approving that the Staffordshire County Council Adult 
Social Care and Safeguarding Lead post be merged with 
the Midland Partnership Foundation Trust Director of Adult 
Social Care post to create a single joint post. 

Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for 
Health, Care and 

In approving the redesign of the Appointeeships service to 
include the implementation of Eligibility Criteria; Charging 
for Appointeeships; and Pre-paid cards. 



 

- 3 - 
 

Cabinet Member  Decision 

Wellbeing 

 
28. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 18 September 2019 to 15 January 
2020, which detailed the following issues, was approved: 
 

Subject Matter Contact 

South Staffordshire Growth Agreement Name: Andrew Donaldson 
Tel: (01785) 278399 

Business Case for Council Owned New Build Care 
Homes with Nursing 

Name: Helen Trousdale 
Tel: (01785) 277008 

Adult Learning Disability 2022 Community Offer Name: Andrew Jepps 
Tel: (01785) 278557 

Shared Lives Service Recommission Name: Andrew Jepps/ 
Andy Marriot 
Tel: (01785) 278557 

Arrangements for the Provision of Reablement 
Services for Adults in Staffordshire 

Name: Helen Trousdale 
Tel: (01785) 277008 

Section 75 for Adult Social Care Name: Amanda Stringer 
Tel: (01785) 895170 

Highway Infrastructure Asset Management Plan Name: James Bailey 
Tel: (01785) 276591 

Infrastructure Plus Contract Performance Name: James Bailey 
Tel: (01785) 276591 

Integrated Performance Report 2019/20 - Quarter 2 Name: Andrew Donaldson/ 
Robert Flinter/ Rob Salmon 
Tel: (01785) 278399/ 
277090 / 276354 

Property Strategy Name: Ian Turner 
Tel: (01785) 277228 

Schools Capital Programme 2019-20 Name: Ian Turner 
Tel: (01785) 277228 

Adult Learning Disability 2022 Community Offer - 
Carers 

Name: Andrew Jepps 
Tel: (01785) 278557 

Strategic Plan and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2020 - 2025 

Name: Rachel Spain 
Tel: (01785)854455 

North Staffordshire Ministerial Direction for Nitrogen 
Dioxide - Project Update 

Name: Clive Thomson 
Tel: (01785) 276522 

Treasury Management Report for the Half-Year 
Ended 30 September 2019 

Name: Melanie Stokes 
Tel: (01785) 276330 

Waste Disposal Arrangements in the North of 
Staffordshire from 2025 

Name: Clive Thomson 
Tel: (01785) 276522 

Arrangement for the Provision of Day Care Services 
for Adults in Staffordshire 

Name: Helen Trousdale 
Tel: (01785) 277008 

Improving the Emotional Health and Wellbeing of 
Children and Young People within Staffordshire 

Name: Michael Harrison 
Tel: (01785) 278163 



 

- 4 - 
 

(Non-Treasury) Commercial Investment Strategy 
2020/2021 

Name: Melanie Stokes 
Tel: (01785) 276330 

Treasury Management Strategy 2020/2021 Name: Melanie Stokes 
Tel: (01785) 276330 

 
29. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Decision – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below. 
 
PART TWO 
 
30. Sale of Land at Former Meadows Special School Biddulph 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider the sale of surplus land at the former 
Meadows Special School site in Biddulph. 
 
Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Philip Atkins OBE 
Leader of the Council 

 
 
 


